category which represents how these financial assets are managed. The change in business model was determined
by management as a result of external and internal changes, which were significant to the Company.

 The presentation requirements of the new standard, while significant on the statement of financial positions, allowed

for a one-to-one match of the amounts of previously reported format with its new format under IFRS 17. The
presentation requirements of the new standard resulted is significant changes in the format of the Statement of Profit
or Loss and consequently only key totals are comparable.

Where allowed CLICO has restated comparative amounts in the Statement of Financial Position, Statement of Profit
and Loss and of Other Comprehensive Income. The following tables summarise the impacts on the separate financial
statements.

With the application of IFRS 17 the company elected to re-designate its asset portfolio as FVTPL resulting in an impact
on the valuation reserve and profit and loss statement on transition.

   Previously  IFRS 17 As
   Reported Transition restated
   $’000 $’000 $’000

Statement of Financial Position

January 1, 2022

Assets held for sale   7,182,750 (203,185) 6,979,565
Others   6,018,031 -   6,018,031

Total assets 13,200,781 (203,185)   12,997,596

Share capital  (14,750) -   (14,750)
Accumulated surplus  (1,629,315) 972,397 (656,918)
Valuation reserves   (2,066,467) (1,018,734) (3,085,201)

Total equity   (3,710,532) (46,337)   (3,756,869)

Reinsurance contracts liabilities  -   (14,972) (14,972)
Accounts payable  (214,891)   (88,457) (303,348)
Liabilities directly associated
   with assets held for sale   (7,679,165) 352,951 (7,326,214)
Others   (1,596,193) -   (1,596,193)

Total liabilities   (9,490,249) 249,522   (9,240,727)

Total equity and liabilities  (13,200,781)  203,185   (12,997,596)

ABRIDGED SEPARATE AND CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR  THE  YEAR  ENDED  31 DECEMBER 2023

   -

(13)

Colonial Life Insurance Company (Trinidad) Limited
Notes to the Abridged Separate and Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended December 31, 2023
(Expressed in thousands of Trinidad and Tobago Dollars)

5. Initial Application of IFRS 17 (continued)
   Previously  IFRS 17 As
  Reported Transition restated
   $’000 $’000 $’000

Statement of Financial Position
December 31, 2022

Loans and other receivables  358,195 (197,604) 160,591
Cash and cash equivalents   471,878 (162) 471,716
Others   12,264,925 -   12,264,925

Total assets  13,094,998 (197,766)   12,897,232

Share capital  (14,750) -   (14,750)
Accumulated surplus  (1,931,826) 998,911 (932,915)
Valuation reserves  (1,856,206) (1,069,197) (2,925,403)

Total equity  (3,802,782) (70,286)   (3,873,068)

Insurance contracts liabilities (6,370,078) 372,358 (5,997,720)
Reinsurance contracts liabilities  -   (13,535) (13,535)
Investment contracts   (1,344,467) -   (1,344,467)
Taxation payable   (61,161) 990 (60,171)
Accounts payable   (348,421) (91,761)  (440,182)
Others   (1,168,089) -   (1,168,089)

Total liabilities (9,292,216) 268,052   (9,024,164)

Total equity and liabilities  (13,094,998)  197,766   (12,897,232)

Statement of Profit or Loss
December 31, 2022

Insurance service result   (161,714) 189,375 27,661
Net financial result   701,714 (308,656)  393,058
Other operating expense   (110,506) 32,863   (77,643)
Taxation   (6,563) 977   (5,586)
Others   (128,921) 38,958   (89,963)

Profit for the year   294,010 (46,483) 247,527

Statement Other Comprehensive Income
December 31, 2022

Profit for the year   294,010 (46,483)   247,527
Debt Instruments at FVOCI:
   Net change in fair value   (70,432) 70,432   -
Others, net of tax   (158,710) -   (158,710)

Total comprehensive income, net of tax   64,868 23,949 88,817

Colonial Life Insurance Company (Trinidad) Limited
Notes to the Abridged Separate and Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended December 31, 2023
(Expressed in thousands of Trinidad and Tobago Dollars)

5.   Initial Application of IFRS 17 (continued)

Adjustments made

 The following adjustments were made to reflect the changes in accounting policies.

i. Valuation adjustments arising from Implementation of IFRS 17.
ii. Valuation adjustments arising from re-designation of eligible financial assets on Implementation of IFRS 17

Insurance Contracts

   Valuation Reserve
   Adjustment and  Total
   IFRS 17   Debt Redesignation   Adjustment
  $’000 $’000   $’000

Statement of Financial Position
January 1, 2022

Loans and receivables (203,185) -  (203,185)

Accumulated surplus 46,337   (1,018,734) (972,397)
Valuation reserves   -   1,018,734 1,018,734

   46,337   -   46,337

Reinsurance contract liabilities   14,972 -   14,972
Accounts payable 88,457   -   88,457
Liabilities directly associates
   with assets held for sale   (352,951)   -   (352,951)

Total liability adjustment   (249,522)  -  (249,522)

Total equity and liabilities
  adjustment   (203,185)   -   (203,185)

   Valuation Reserve
   Adjustment and   Total
   Debt Redesignation   Adjustment
   $’000 $’000 $’000

Statement of Profit or Loss
December 31, 2022

Insurance service result  189,375  -   189,375
Net financial result (308,656) -   (308,656)
Other operating expense   32,863 -   32,863
Taxation   977 -   977
Others   38,958 -   38,958

Profit for the year   (46,483)   -   (46,483)

Colonial Life Insurance Company (Trinidad) Limited
Notes to the Abridged Separate and Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended December 31, 2023
(Expressed in thousands of Trinidad and Tobago Dollars)

6.   Other Restatements

During the year management identified that fair value gains and losses in the valuation reserve and accumulated surplus
were not correctly allocated between these reserves in accordance with the accounting policies. The primary reasons
for this misallocation relate to:

[…]

it should not have been separately distinguished and should remain in accumulated surplus to match the related
movement in the liability.

iii. realised gains and losses were inappropriately transferred between the fair value reserve and accumulated surplus

on the basis that these instruments are measured at Fair value through OCI, whereas they were actually measured
at fair value through profit and loss. Further in relation to (1) above the related foreign exchange gains and losses
were also not transferred to accumulated surplus on disposal of the instruments.

The errors resulted in a material understatement of the valuation reserve and a corresponding overstatement of
accumulated surplus. The errors had no impact on deferred tax, total shareholders’ equity, profit or loss and total
operating, investing or financing cash flows for the year ended December 31, 2022. The error has been corrected by
restating each of the affected financial statement line items for the prior periods, and the following tables summarise the
impacts on the separate financial statements.

   Previously
   Reported Adjustment   As restated
   $’000 $’000 $’000
 Statement Financial Position

January 1, 2022

Share capital  (14,750) -   (14,750)
Accumulated surplus  (1,629,315) 1,178,900 (450,415)
Valuation reserves  (2,066,467) (1,178,900) (3,245,367)

Total equity  (3,710,532)   -   (3,710,532)

   Previously
   Reported Adjustment   As restated

$’000 $’000 $’000
Statement of Financial Position
December 31, 2022

Share capital  (14,750) -   (14,750)
Accumulated surplus  (1,931,826) 1,158,932 (772,894)
Valuation reserves  (1,856,206) (1,158,932) (3,015,138)

Total equity  (3,802,782)   -   (3,802,782)

ABRIDGED SEPARATE AND CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR  THE  YEAR  ENDED  31 DECEMBER 2023

   -

(14)

Colonial Life Insurance Company (Trinidad) Limited
Notes to the Abridged Separate and Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended December 31, 2023
(Expressed in thousands of Trinidad and Tobago Dollars)

7.  Contingent Assets, Liabilities and Commitments

a. The Company had given a guarantee to the Supervisor of Insurance Barbados agreeing to indemnify policyholders